
DOCKET NO. 543550
 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE TEXAS 
COMMISSION § 

§ 
VS. § 

§ 
TAZZ MAN INC. § 
D/B/A HARDBODY'S OF ARLINGTON § ALCOHOLIC 
PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). MB268562 § 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-07-2124) § BEVERAGE COMMISS10N 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this day, in the above-styled and numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert 
Jones. The hearing convened on April 13, 2007 and adjourned the same date. The Administrative 
Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law on July 31,2007. The Proposal For Decision was properly served on all parties who were given 
an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. Exceptions have been 
filed. The Administrative Law Judge has ruled on the Exceptions: 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and 
due consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such 
were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that your permit(s) are hereby CANCELLED 
FOR CAUSE, effective January 3, 2008. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on /tl!t(!};.-1J(lt:t· l ? ;2«:J , unless 
a Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by in the manner indicated 
below. 
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Honorable Judge Robert Jones
 
Administrative Law Judge
 
VIA FAX (817) 377-3706
 

Timothy E. Griffith
 
Respondent's Attorney
 
101 East Park Blvd., Ste. 600
 
Plano, TX 75074
 
VIA FAX (469) 742-9521
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d/b/a Hardbody's of Arlington
 
RESPONDENT
 
P.O. Box 5712
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Regular Mail
 

Steven Swander 
A'ITORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
VIA FAX (817) 338-0249 

Barbara Moore 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

Enforcement Division 

On Behalfof the Administrator, 

Je ne Fox, Assistant Admini trator
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State Offic~ of AdministrntiveHcarings
 

Shelia Bail.." Taylo}
 
Chief Administr-ative Law Judge
 

July 3 I~ 2007 

Alan Steen. Admin: -rrator
 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commiss.on
 

R£:	 Docket 1'0, 45-8-07-2124j Texas Alcoholjc Beverage Commission vs Tazz :v!2n Int.
 
d/b/a !-l9.rdbcdy'.), of .crnngron, (TABC Case :"1.·0. 543559)
 

Dear Mr Steen: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the abo'..'e·referen;::ec cause for The '2'.jnSidenltion of the 
Texas ...Alcoholic Bf;~':::"as'~ Cornmiss.ou, Copies of the proposal are being .cnr lC, Barbara .\-foo:e_ attorney f'T 

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission. and to Tim Griffith. a.torney ror the Re sponccm. Tf1ZL Man Inc dJb '<:~ 

<'-Iardbody's of Arlington (Responr.ent) holds mixed beverage permit. rr~i~{cd bec,-,:rage late hours peJ1111t, and 
.leverage cartage permit (collectively) ~,1B-268562. Respondent 0perat:::s a rig>::ch<1: .alled Hardbodys of 
Arlington (the club or Harctodys: located at 310r East Abram Street in Arlington Tarrant County, Texas. The 
Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission CTABC) sought cancellation of Hardbody's permit allegiug 
that Respondent had violated tbe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code by 91 ) soliciting or permirting solicitation of 
a person for irn moralor sexual purposes on the permitted premises, ami (2) engaging in or permitti.ig an act of 
sexual contact intended .o arouse or gratify sexual desires on the permitted p.ernises. 

TI11s proposai fInds (1) Respondent's employee solicited a person for immoral or sexual purooses On 
permitted premises. (2) Respondent's employee engaged in an act of sexual contact intended to arouse or gra 
sexual desires on the permitted premises, and (3) Respondent permitted an act of sexual cor.tacr intended to 
arouse or gratify sexual dcsir(~s on the permit::ed premises. The .AJIl!li:li5D.:;:H~ve L ~~ v, Judge \.\ LJ) recommends 
the permits be canceled. 

Pursuant 10 th,~ >-'\cl~aj nistrar! l. c Procecure Act, each party has th~ ri:sht tc fie e."\!:~p~i'_"'?1S to t:ie proposal. 
accompanied by SiJF=Gc!r~illg: ;)rief~,. t:x,;r.;ptlo:1S, replies to the exceptior,s, SJ}l ~:,l;rr..~'rtl~l.g :-.lri~z;:; 1111JSt be filed 
with the Comrnission 2"c::::.-~,:ding to r.ic i.geney Srules, with a copy [G the- Stale OI11C~ L;~' .."\drtjri:171al' ive 
Hearings. located at (.777 Camp P,l)v:ic Blvd.. Suite 400. Fort \Yorth. Texas 76116. A. pa.:.-ry t.Iing exceptions. 
replies. 311d briefs must <ervc a cory en tne (\:'1er party hereto. /-----~.~ . ' ./ ~
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE ~,T:\T£ OFFICE 
COMMISSIO:"T, Petitioner § 

§ 
§ 

V5. § or 
§ 

TAZZ MAC'I I:\'C. D/B/A § 
HARDBODY'S OF ARLI:'\GTO:"l. § 
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TARR~:\'T COU~TY. TEXAS § 
(TABC CASE xo. 543550, § AR\UNIS'f RATI\"E HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
 

Respondent operates a nightcl;J:J called Hardbodys of Arlington (the club or Hardbooys) Iocated 

at 3101 East Abram Str,.,::e'_ in Arlington, Tarrant County. Texas Th- SL:{;~(;C [he Tex.is Alcoholic 

Beverage CC.71I"_llissjG~1Ci' A ~j ::'> soug r.t carceliation of Hardbocy s }::<nmr ~~ U~ging tl:"?.f Respondent 

person for immoral or sexu.il ;'l1.rposes on the permitted premises, and (~-: c.''"!gaging i11 or permitting 

an act of sexual contact intended to arouse or grstify sexual desires on the permittee premises. 

This proposal finds (l) Respondent's employee solicited a ?er~on for immoral or sexual 

purposes on the penni tted cre.nises. i2) Respondent's employee ,;ngagcJ in en act cf sexual contact 

intended tv :-COUS2 or gratii~- St:-'(u;~l desires on the permitted prem.se s. anc \ P espcndent pernirted 
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L .rCRT:mICTIOX A]\D PROCEDCR-\L HISTORy 

A. Genua1 

On \ Lii(;h 9. 2007, Sraffissued a notice ofv.olation to Respon.ie»: and irJOITLed Respondent 

of Staff s i:-:.ter:ticn to seek J r ancellation or suspension or Respondcnr s per-nits. The- matter was 

referred :0 the S':s.te Ot11..;e or Admin: strative Hearings I:SO:\Ht On .-\:cril 3, :200;. Staff issued a 

Notice ofHearrg ();:OH)" a:"d served it on Respondent's attorney 0)' f}::3i~lJ:lic- :1':::11 .m.ssion. The 

case was set for h~<trU1£ on A pril 13, 2007. 

On April 13, 2D07, 3 public hex-ing was convened before Al.J Rebert F Jones Jr., at 6777 

Barbara Moore, an attorney \\ th the TABC Legal Divrsion. Respondent appeared through its 

comptroller Tir.iothy Corbc.t. and i.s COUllS~t Timothy E, Gnffi.h ~~_j :;~~(;".'cn Swander The 

hearing ended 011 April 13. ~~007. The record 'J...as dosed on June 8, 2007" after ')~:-tii::on!=r was 

allowed to file a.iditiona: d~'Ci.1mentary evidence and the parties fi led .fLLtl argu-ncnt end replies. 

B. Responr'ents Objections to the Norice of Hearing 

Respondent filed a pleading called "Respondcnts Objectio!J.s to Notice" on the morr.ing of 

§§ 61.71(.a) 3~1.i 2:;/A of:he Texas .Alcc hol ic Beverage Cede in The ?'\-OH are stricken. Objection 

~t:': ..;.i:-· 3ii'. ,n;,"';:'-"- .-:I;rn /(:c,::33:S.\1/2d;~~ .'::. ~--: ~ -_,.:;_,j,,~1.j,:h.;),A.~,J~92",rit 

deniec. Tne :;,-.J:::-:-:~l 'Jj;;[" ~;;_~1~1'.1;' 1:,- re.c ues the S~~ff~07:"~:) ~OH lhJ.i C:CL~~:'':T ~ to , r- .\-'.-. (':J~~ ?~clJ.earing Order 
?\o. 1. p. 2, \l,:ti"~h :2, 2:~<;-. ?3.·.:ig:r;:.r:h : v:'t'!,;- ~O~ made an al:=~3:i;J..: ccr.c. .. ;~1 ~g ~;-j~.: ..)"~ ~\;,:,-:~, >.c: •.i t·:'. have taken 
p.ace on Jw:~ ~ 9, ~,- o- TIe ':'..::.-'1 t.r aaer tee r.o c'. .ccnce 2.l the he2I~.g '~,)I ~<:T'l;n;; .:u-:> ':'" ::;;'l'~ >:"1 JL> .J, :OOE,. and is 
deemed to 'rave 1-:-s..i:-:;r..:d :h~L <>::'T'~-:-lc11r:l .,;:;:c:}i,jingl:..-, any obj;:;(;:i0r r:;::~:;:rt'jcbg :-'~..1£J ~ <..,.:!i t:;- rimmed from 
tll:5 dLS;;lL:-:::, ,:,j 'T..~C. 
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Objection 1\0. S. which complained that the l'OE was not served on Iccspor.den: jy certified or 

Since the 13ci.{ c·ftlni-e!y i.'fn'J [ice c0111d have been cured by gtan:irtg £{tspondent ;~ c~f.oti!lU£Hl:e, not 

by granring a c~tsrflis:;JJ. .i.~ ..~spondec: 1123 waived 1:5 complait.i. 

1. ~)bJie~tion 2 

is unconstiu.tionalry 'vague :;~,;::tion 1D4.01(6) ofthe Code-prot-jib f~ 2i perr.urtee or f1n agent. servant, 

perform a le'-\,·;' and \ulgJ ,1(:) onlhe hcenscd premises. OD. appeal, ;'dr. \Visk:!s;ow !J!;:-Dplajn~d that 

a RespG:",:':~n: rn.:::de tL:; ;u,:1:kal ccn'p ~o!Jnt 1;1 F.;ngrapj "1/of R'::':s:=,o rde :i':: C!o ;.;;o:;g .'\. f~''';'t;_ ~;~; (here.ifrer the 
RCA), Both Cb~~c.jQr. ,: a;.c P~,.n;':'iph V 3,:-;;: considered togc.thc­

to lVbh'L:.:n v Sttig 63~ S.\\'-_2d 8'; 84 {Tcx CLApp - HC'U$T.);", - l" :JtS~} 1982\ c.JJ>.-..-ec,· 671 ~,\V"2d -515, 
516·17 (T<:-x Cli. ( I APt. - LI.s.:1~ 
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"offensive to public decency" and "lewd or vulgar" were undefined by stature and \~ere too indefinite 

to be enforced, The court ofcivil appeals held held that the statute v-as not ul;.(cnsr:tu.t1,:)!laliy vague 

with respect to "lewd' behavior." On further appeal, the Court of Cn~1:ind P..ppeals reversed f.ndmg 

stature vague v.ith respect to "lewd" behavior. ~ In a subsequern adminisrrative action against the 

\' c' ,k r ," d ' d \1 '''' 1... ' 1- ,- , b ' h;same .v\1L ""'lSI".J!O\V. tne \_'cmmlSS10:1 nat canceie ~ "~r. W1SHl'C:~V s ~lqC(T uccnse on the .aS1;S t e 

administrative :<:,.v'r' judge~s finding that Mr. Wishno w had violated § 104.01(5) oftl.e Code. On 

appeal; the cEstrIet court reverzed the Commission on the bas],s of the earlier decision of the Court 

of Criminal Appeals. The appellate court affirmed holding that § 104.01(6) or the lace was 

unconstitutionally vague when applied in administrative proceedings.' 

SUbs-equBnt C<1St71.;1v.' T::kJ-:es: Ii (:lear that t.I vagueness claim eriscs only when "men ofC0'nnlOD 

intelligence rt..L5~. guess at what is required'! by a statue'. Seconc, 'ciJ~ the f'}eld Dfregulatory statutes 

, " , , ,- II -,,' d " , J'govemlng C~Slll'::SS actrv.tv. greater .eeway is a owed In eermminc a Ydguent"Ss cna ienge. 

T1' , .., b l d f ' b' ", F' l' .,' ,i ruro, no m ore rnan a r:~9,S0l1~. le egree 0 certamtv can e demandec." Ina 1;--; aormrnstratrve 

arencv~..::; .) S~ aor licauon~'..,J,. tJ-,.;'t;.::.......1..... ~'1;;..,\,A~J lOS coHl i1-'011',•• , lng, ]0l-T'~~""'- ....­

hi. 1994, lhe Comm.s.s.on enacted its regulation its regulation 6 3: A·l(a) concernmg 

§ 104.01 (6) of the Code under its staru.ory authorhy, 1~ The r~gui~-=:.tioD was }:11t'nded to define "lewd 

1'l'iSfi1";C-'"\J' v. Sr::.frt:, 638 S \V,2d 83. :34-85 (TexJ:.LApr - Houston L 1~' Gist} 1982), a/li."";<ed, 671 S.\V.2d 
5] 5, 5 ,6_1-r .Tex.Crrn.App. - 1984j The }egis;ature 1ad defined "public \ew:jness" in Ih::: Pena. Co,j~. T.:=x. FE~. CODE 
A>r~. §§ 21.01 ~ 21.07 (Vernon 200')) These statutory definmnons were su+rK-2e!F, ir. .he court '5: cpmron. to a:Jpraise 
Mr. Wishncw cf' tie k.r.d o-fber.::;,\kif that was ..ie'....·'j"' and :hU5 prohibited. 

, Wr"::'.>,,'!G"·V ~}.;.JI;,,(7j ~·.·;'./,2.j 515,517(":'ex,Chrr"App.- z';~.:.i) 

but its reasoning \"":;',5 rejected. Jd 

denied), 

§ 5 :3:: c.f 1:1:= Code ("r··i '15 commis sicu 
provisions t~( [:!i,~ code, ;:(tl'i1p!;aSfS 5 '.lppli~Ci.) 
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Code. This section ties the d.:..dlnitilY;~,. of certain terms to the same dcfir.ition in tle Texas PenaJ 

Code.':" Accordingly, "lewrl Of vulgar entertainment Or acts" mean ar.y "sexual offenses" under 

Chapter 21 :Jf!he Texas P';ilJI Code or any "public indecency offenses" under Ch8pter 43 of the 

Texas Penal Code. [.; These chapters ofthe Penal Code have been found TO be constitutional cgains! 

a vagueness chal lenge.'? As ccscnbcd in Chapter 21: a persor. CQ1TUTiltS public lewdness 

if he knowingly engages in any of the following acts in B. public ·._\L~ce ':"L j{ riO:::: In a 
public place, he is reckless about 'whether another is p:~3-en.t ",,'.lx~ '·'lill be offcnd6d Or 

alarmed by his ... act of sexual contact. 15 

"Sexual contact" is "any touching of the anus, breast, or 3.111' parr ofrh2 gerlitc,Is of 
another r·eT:';OrI. with in.cnr to arouse or gra.:ify the sexual desir« \)f any per son.:" 

enforce. Men ~"f common l:1tdlitrence do not have to -'g'JCSS at wha; is recurred" by S 104.01/6) of 
.... '-' '""' L \ , 

a reasonable degree of certainty. The Comrnission s applicat-or. of § J 04.01 (6) of the Code through 

rule S 35.4l(aj' is controllinz .s Therefore, the .:\LJ overrules Respondent' S :lcgu:ner:t that 
, ­

§ 104.01(6) ofthe Code is unconstitutionally vague, 

I) W:sh.nCH v Tex. A!cJ Bev Commn l 757 S.\V ld40d 408-09 {T!;;,.,..£;..,:). - Houstoo [l,-r;' Dlsr.] 198R, writ 
cenied), -:;j,1ng Bt~';'(/Jh v. Sia!'?-, :'::U s,'l.V.:ct 878, 879 (Tex.Ar-p,--. Houston f ~ 41JL

, :) is.t ~ ! ~ St, r;;t< rer'd). 
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C· b R.uie ' '0'.j),'-1i 1 1 " I d . I' "h r't . , d'"'t)' 0.f"'Ttr.e Penal; nargc .s0 ecause ~ " \.'1) inctuc es VI0 ations ot bot .. '"_ iapters L r an. exas 

Code in its d~nnili.:Jn of';"h~-)""d and vulgar" as used 1.:1 §10401 (6) oftl-e Cod;: Respondent says this 

violates the specificitv requirements of the Min! case. Respondent U5-Sf.'rS that the i\""OE- must 

identifv the statute violated and that "Ials a matter cf fundamcntal due :JrGcess. noti~(; of an offense 
~ - - , ' 

111USt rest upon 2 specific statu.e, '.::~ j Contrary to Respondent' s assertion that the ~\-OH "must icentify 

the statute violated," the Govcrnmer-t Code requires only a "a re Ierence tv the particular sections of 

the statutes .::"Dcl niles involved. :;:2 The Mini case docs no; require m O[~,::3 

The Za~,~c,av<lge case, ci led by Respondent, which does rold that "notice DI an offense must 

rest upon d specific statute.?" does so in the context of a statute which stated a person committed 

to identil.~; any perscr, or class ofpersons upon whom a dury to au, \vneEb::r statutory 
or o.nerwise, is imposed: instead, i: simply imposes a duty On eVEr:" :; Vli ig person in 
the universe to prevent }-;azlng?~ 

i., Respondent rr.cdeThe 11(:-;-, tical complaint h Paragraph \'1 of RC.;o.. .8;;1:: C~j'~ct;0f, .5 ,::'1:J ra."?if""aph V1are 
considered tog.tth~;". 

::; TEX CeNT CODE Po ",''-,) ~ 2001.052ta/3) (Verner; 200'7) 

denied) 
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Zascavage a..nd this contested case is t.iat a duty is imposed by § 104.01 (6) of The Code and the 

regulation o.i persons authorized to sell beer at retail, Or their agent, SCr;.-'2...i'1L Of employee" and not 

"every living person in the universe." Accordingly, Respondenrs objection to the reference 10 16 

Texas Admini strat.vc Code § :~ 5.41(8:) in the NOI-I is overruled 

vague. The section stale'; f'I(.:hibits a permittee or an agent servant, or employee from permitting 

or engagmg in conduct which i~ "lewd, immoral, or offensive 10 public decency. including, ..., 

permitting soiici.at.ons ofFtISOnS for immoral or sexual puruoses.":" C!~l13Tg~: 2 in the NOH mirrors 

this language ... ?~espondent as.scrrs thE:.t -he language of§ 104, (11 (7) of the Cod,; 15 : 'so vague that men 

of common inre lligcnce il1LISt necessarily guess at its meaning and differ as to its application.?" 

' "1" h c I' 40 '7' . 'I I' rl '3'Responccm LjlJeo to .iemonstrare t at ~ O. l( .> was unconsutuuona as" tip:? ie ...... ·:0 It. ' 

A per-sort of ,~rdin3~'~: intelligence operating a sexually oriented business would understand that 

permitting sex. fer money is forbidden by the ban on solicit.uion of rerso.rs for immoral or sexual 

purposes.": Suel) ~ propnetor would not have to guess whether r~l~ U.1S violating the law if he 

As ~pphed, t21C statute does not 

~s Respor.der.t .rade the ic. :-ntic-!l cc.nnlaint in PaUiraph VIIT cfRCA Beth Oi:'jE',Ct,(T; 7 )~-,d Paragraph VEl 
are considered lcg,::'.ner 

:'.) rio
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prcstiturion en ricensed premises is focused on 3. particular c":pe of location and detlned type of 

conduct.?" As a result, ~ 104. 1) 1:'7) is not ur.consiirutionallv ~..!3ZJe 2~3 dD>=,}ied to Re~r;ondent in this 

Docket No.. 458-0":'-212 t 

_ ~ • ~~! r-

case. 

Respcndents objections having been ruled upon, otr.er factors relating 10 notice and 

jurrsdiction are addressed O!1!Y in the Findings cf Fact and Conclusic-ns ofLew 

II. EV1DE:"1CE 

Respondent operates a nightclub called Hardbodys of Ar-lin:~ron (the club or Hardb xiys) 

oriented bus.r.ess. 

Two \\"1 messes '0/20 were present at Hardbody 0 s on the day of inrcrest testified at the he-aring, 

1. Sergeant Mike Yanrls 

~ 1 "C Y10" S 'I" Y' '" .. Pol D '1O:.1 Ju y L. •• L\ to. ergcant rv Ike antis, a memr-cr 01 the ,'::.rnngTon cuc.;::::! o.:-:pc'lstrnent VICe 

unit, visited Hardbcdy ' s in CUi undercover capacity. Sgt Yantis anived at the cl ub at aporoximatelv 

4:00 p.m. He entered the club Slid took a seat in the main area of the club. H~ was approaci ed by 

agreed) and Kelley escorted him to ·,-.,L3.t was called the; VIP r0011', a scrn.-priva:e rcor» located in 

the southwest comer of t.re Hardbcdys building. They entered il.e '.fIP r00111 dEOD£h;1 door-less 

entrance in the north v,:all 0::: the room. Couches were placed ak;:[l~ the v"est and south walls of the 
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room. A large SCT~en televisic-i was located on the east ;'\:1n of the roc..iI::~ nex: to the door of the 

Kell ey led Sgt. Yantis to one of the couches on the west ·v\ all 0 f the \f1P room 2i.J1d seated him 

there. Kelley removed her bikini top and began to dance for Sgr Yan.is. In the course ofthe dance, 

Kelley rubbed her breasts against Sgt. Yantis's face, chest, and groin. She placed her mouth en Sgt. 

-c-1 antis" S grc.n. . .!~11.:r\' the d r ance. K I' e ley 0 f"rerecd S gL v'1 antis an ac: c f +' ,. . rOT, l.tJt;• price. 0 f e~ I 00 .l.el~.::itlo 

him be would need cash, told him to return 10 the club, and told hi:r. si:e w ol,.iId. be \\.'otkir',g unI:"19:00 

to ] 0:00 p.rn. 

SgL Yantis and KeLley were then approached by a black female later identified as Candace 

Jefferson. whose stage naLTk~ is Luscious. She was ·.veaI~ng a body suit \virh the ~~L(ers --FBI" ,)TI the 

back. Luscious told SgL Yantis that ;'FBr' stood for "female lX30Y inspc~-t~'r."- l.usc.ous removed 

uniformed Officers Reno ar.d Jablon. Sgt. Yantis informed them that he was nla...k:l-:g 2. prosti.ution 

to dress, ther. were arrested mid taken from the dub and jailed, 

Frances Clou~~h was em. the oremises that afrernoon ID L:r canaci.v as Ih~ cL:f;-- D1ZtI12.I-rer of _...	 I' c"" 

Hardbodv<. 51·i.e stated that Sh8 did not see the activities of Ll:e ~\A'Q dancers C"vlKJ	 :tj she knew by 

:h::- evenis that 
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, .. . h d • ~ h d . I -h . - d' , I . . • !coes not con.ro: t e eta-Is or t e . ancer 3 wor C :::'_le tesutie n.at tne cancers posinon tnemse ves 

. th I b - c- ~ .• b . ~. v r J' '.' hrTI .e c u- on a "nrst come, .nrSl serveu asis. I ric J--\L L1.~~Qer:)ta....J.I:::'S tnat tesimony to mean t at 

• , < C' ' ~ . d . ~ ., . hI'a manager sucn :15 .vis. .iougn ~ ...oes not assign anccrs to a Fa:fll~ll!a:' lC:';:;l.1e or S13;;e 1:11 e c no or 

set up a. rotation (if dancers. Hardbody ~ s does not train the :..1aD(E"Ts. The dancers arc paid by tips 

from CUS10ITlerS only, Hardoodys pays the dancers nothing. N1s. Clough did nut know the location 

of either dancer. No law enforcement agency has contacted her of Hardoodys to investigate this 

matter. Ms. Clough testified tha; sexual contact was forbidden at Hardbcdy' s Ifa dance, had 'Sexual 

comact li-ilt. someone, s11t~ would 'be fired or dismissed. I-b::.-cbcd.y'_s prohibits soricitar.on of 

prostitution and ~1. dancer whce engages in prostitution ~s dismissed." 

"<" .r-rs. t_~rough kn " Jack owledged t '}2J H db d ' ". , . 1 ,. .ar 0 Y'S was Inc no.ner o: a_':Ol1cJ pern.us. <. l d
~~le agree 

thar ss a manager she is respon.ib!e for actions en the premises because of 1l1~ permit. She slated 

that, "v,.'e car.not control wr.at happens." but "if we see it then tl.ey'rc gon~_" She stated that if she 

does not know a1:,out a. violation. she cannot be responsi ble for it- When asked wherher the manager 

"yes.' 

Two OU"lEr witnesses, aithough not present at the prem;::,(~s en jJ.ly 20. 20G6. 

Respondent. 

3. Scott Hackney 

any laws that I can see and that everybody behaves propcrly." Mr. Hackney knew' Kelley and 

Lucieus by tLC'iT strtg,:>o narces. Both '?..'ere dancers at ThE; club. \:1:' Hackney describe; the women 

J~ Thi; inror.natio» was r cpeatec in the resr.rncnv cf Responde.sr", -v. o c·~':le)" "~','j~11ts:'es. Scutt Hache)' and 
Timothy Corb:-T', 
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a3 "contract ernerta.ners. ,. Each had signed ':1- contract \1f.t~'1 Hardbodv' s. Hardbody 'S2nd the dancers 

agreed that Hardbody's vl::ruld not withhold any taxes from 2~ny incr.ey the danccrs received. 

Hardbody's did not pay the entertair.ers any remuneration. 

Mr. Hackney stated that if a dancer engaged in sexual COE1?cCt 0, sr.lici.ed prosti.ution, 

management at Hardbody 5 would not know about it. If management did know sbour it or saw it 

occurring, the dancer would be told her services were not wanted fu-:.:1 she would bt escorted from 

engaged in sexual contact or solicited prostitution unless a manager Wd6 sitting 2;.1_ a table .vith a 

dancer and her customer. :\-lr. Hack...;(;y stated that anything that 15 o.gains~ the law 0: unsafe .or the 

4, Timothy Corbett 

identified Respondent 's Exhibit #- 1 as .he contract ofShal0I1G21 Alexander and Respondents Exhibit 

#4 as the contract of Candace Jefferson with Respondent." Each contract states that the entertainer 

independent cor tractor" \Vhen asked about Ms. .'\}e.xan,':er (;,nd :"'[5, .kffc;'son' S current 

"employment" s.atus with Hardbcdys VIr. Corbett stated, "They're b.irre.i." Sf:-. Corbett added that 

H3rdbody~s collects 6: cover ch:lrge from each patron as a C:':"Ddition 10 ~ain ent:)' into the club 

appear to be sober 2LQd not emotionai.y disturbed. Accordingly, _'vir, C'orbett tes.ti£1<~<~ that "not just 

any person offthe street" car. gain access to Hardbodys and, in r.is opiaicm~ Hardbody s is not a 

public place 

-------_._­
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Mr. Corbett testified that nuie months have passed since IDe events in question Law 

enforcement has never contacted him to investigate this matter He opined that dancers ar e very 

"transient" incividuals ~JJ.d he has no knowledge of the v...'hereabouts of ~"/Is, Alexander and 

Ms. Jefferson. :vIr. Corbett tesufied that Hardbodys had requested an "imrned.ate (leming in early 

November-2006 and that l.A.,Be had not responded to the request. JVJr. Corbett averred the request 

was tendered to Mr Cloud and r",'ls. Karen Smith in a meeting .::;' ly~r, Corbert identified Respon ient' s 

Exhibits #5 to 9 ~,S lo]Jo\-v-up requests sent to T.A..BC on Respondents behaifrequesting a heaing." 

Iv11. Corbett admitted that he has made no attempts to locate or contact lhe t' ...VQ cancers in the 

, I ..,- . t t , • I' I' binterva , asice Lorn t::,n:1g (0 ';;;:-.11 tnerr ast k.T"JO\.\TI te epnone nurn ers. 

resorting to a fUll hearing and without admitting the truth of the alIt:>g::fiir)!'ls £i.~~ainst it. \fr, Corbett 

identified Respondent's Ex.i.bit Nos. 13 & 14 as the violation :-llstories of other sexually orented 

businesses in the Dallas Fort Worth area." Mr. Corbett noted that the permit for '''Lipstick' in 

DaII ,- r- j) ceen cance.eo" even tnougn i ipsuckas 1-eX~5. (l',_espOndenl'S r.xnn " ' ibi ". 11 1"0, l' - hasas notnot l , hI' ick l:.as o . '7 

Arlington" in. Arhngton, Texas. (Respondent's Exhibit No. 14) has not b.:>2n canceled even though 

dl d .. - ,. ,. I" h . I" .' , J-'Har 00 y'S nas ,2 vsotatron mstory as vve r, WIt ~ approxunatciy L")n lGL31 vio Ti'-C!lS.< ­

---_..•_.------­

;1; S:;,(:. Rcsponccnt 's Exh.bit Nc. 5 to Respondent's Exhibi: 1\'0 9 R~~Fond-:.:r;~· 5 :3:::0'----'---:::;- seril k-rt~~s to rABC 
on November jD~ .zOG'S; December 13_ 2006: January 7, 20C7, January 22, 2007; 1n(! !--~(;.bll!a..'--Y \'3_ :»07. The first 
requested an i", :-ricO: ~t~ hearing c:ring U'12 Due Process C lue ofthe Federal and Texas 5u,te Constnccicns and (;em. cern 
for loss or'wrtncs ses and loss G~d()ci.:mt;ntar)'e'.']dencc:. Respondents Ex'iibi.vo. 5 E~:~;'! jrbs-;:-0.tlel1l letter cite. to the 
earlier lerterrs) in :;-.'~' :;c~Ui::nce and each corr.olains about delay and staienes, 
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S. TABC Agcnt Wtlliam Feicke 

TABC A2:ent \Vi~lianl Feick !e~tified briefly at the hearinr Azcnr Feick "\,V£1:; contacted bv 
~ ~ '- = .. 

Sgt. Yantis who informed '~li;n of the arrests the sergeant had made at Hardbodys. A.gent Feick 

described his irvest.gati,». as. a~ "adopted case," f. 2., a case in which tl-:e TLt.... BC does no independent 

investigation but works from the police department's file, As a consequence. he did not contact [he 

management at Hardbody 'so d.d not visit the premises, did r:OI interview \\.:1tI:€S~e5 or co) lect witness 

statements. 

1. Respoudenr's Violatlon History 

Docket 
Number 

519629 

Date o;:--r 
Agree.nent I 

Violation I S~.spension 
in Davs 
-~ 

C'Yi~ i 
Penal' 



10/25/200~ 15:07 fAI 

Docket No. 4:52-07--:21 24 Proposal lnr Decision Page 16 

In total, Re:<:pCIl/:ent has agreed to 180 days of suspension: or agreed :~} pJ.}'lll aggregate S =_7~OOO 

in civil penai.res in lieu of susrension. 

2. Lipstick's Viciation History 

Respcndents Exhibit No. 13 is a printout orthe violation history of Club Hospitality Inc. 

d/b/a Lipstick, 1CS59 Han)" Hines Boulevard, Dallas. Dallas County ~ T2XC>.$, The ALl" has an" lyzed 

the printout fer the period 2(:OC :0 2G05. The files lists a nun.ner Gfvjc,l~,tl,>ns. 15 of which are 

sexual contact offenses. 



403390 

492563 

r"age 17 

I(i\cil
! ?eqaL 

I$13,500 

.; j'"O l. sexual co..iac: C);
1------1---­ ----. 

394880 

Docket 
Number 

Docket No. 458·)7-212·\ 

394881 

'"<2>25 '00. sc.licitat.ct: cf drink; 
C2 i1A '00., sexual contact (I); 

I----+--_._-----"._~-------

OS/26'05, sohcitat.on of drin.k, solicitnticn for immoral :;:m....rposcs, sexuet 
concact (1); 
02:~D,'05., sexual cortacr (1), sa;e or delivery of drugs: 01,'0.:1.:05, 
soJ);:Jra:i,;::'fl': for immoral purposes sexJ21conrscr n);

I C12/tj3i05~, soh-citation for imrr.o-a: purposes, sexual COntact (])_
I ;":2)\)2.'05, solictret.or. FJr i..tlH-;";(1tGl purp::::ses, sexual C0!Ua('I (j-,; 

~ 
(; I i [.4-(05, sale Dr (~('l;'~'~<:-" of d(ug.s: 0 It) 3/05, solicitation fC~.~Ju:"0r.J: 

P~~G'JS,:;i :eXIJ2J con-ac: (l); .J1,:11/05. Sale or de Irvery of d~·l'-;~" 

scliciranon for immoral purposes. sexual CO~:9.cl (1) LUl5-'0~, ;;2.!~ c~ 

cdi\'ct:' of drugs:
:1--­ ----~----~~-

409640 I i.>~:.~d'O.3 sex~~z:l con:2G: (I); 
-------­

3. Fare Arhcgtous Violation HistOLJ 

Resccr.dents Exh.bi; ~'Jo. 14 ~s 8 printout ofthe violation hist)/.v of T and 1'< Incorporated 

printout tor "d::fr period 200;:) '::0 2006 (excluding any open c~;~irns or ",:ioL::110fiS for wn.ch a written 

history indicates that Fare Arlington"; permit was suspended fion :vLty 1""< 10D6, 1;) .lune 17,2006; 

for a violation of having ar. employee intoxicated on the. premises C>Y'l April 7. 20;J5. 

===--,-=--== ========= 

i----i------------­

II =-,=-.­
.I Docket 
11 Number ! 
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Civil 
Penalty 

c;nb..o..,,_.n__1 urr~~;J 
! Unknown I 

!D"'""" I
1 
r Unknown , , 

i CnkDJwn II 
I 11 

-r'" 
. S'...L:iP'::i:S;'J[i 

==r=-­

in. DISCUSSIO:"i A:",n Al"AL YSIS 

The c~Jr:r.11ssion rna; suspend or cancel ~: permit if it the pern-lirtee \ iC iz,ted a provision of 

the Code or 2\ rule of the cOJrc·niss;on." § 104.01(6) of tr.~ Code star.is: 
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or offensi ..... e to public deccncv. including: but not limited 10. any ofthe following 
acts: 

permittir.g lewd or vulgar entertainment or acts." 

Lewd and vulgar cntertainmenr or acts are defined under the Per:2J Co..e Chapters 21 G:: Chapter43.":i 

Under the Penal Code, 

A person commits an offense if he knowingly engages in anv of the fcllow.ng acts 
in a nubl.c place or.. not in a nublic place, he is reckless 2CCUt whether another [S

~ , -l.' 

present who \vi11 be o::-Y~~nded ':;.r alarmed by his ... act of sexua! ccn::.'tct':,6 

"Sexual contact" means .. :in} touching of the aDU3.; brez_:~c; or 2ny pan of the 
genitJJs of another person w.th intent to arouse Or gralify the sexuo! (kSlie eLf ,~'t.:r!y 

perscn" 

The Code also provides that 

No IY~rS(::l authorizer' to sell beer at retail. nor hi3 agent, servant, or emc.oyee, rna}' 
engaj e in or permit conduct on the premises of the retailer which is lewd, IrmTIoI:;lL 

or orrer.s.ve It") public decency, including; but not limited .o, Ct.I:/ of '!"le following 
acts. 

permitting solicitations of persons for immoral or sexual purposes. <;~ 

A person comrn.:s an offense if she knowingly offers to engage, agrees to engage, 'J:' engages in 
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'-II ,-- b -, -- blic b means 3.f1Y PIace to \l,THCl tie public or a su stantia: g.£\)I.itJ of l.hl'; pu "lle nas SJ.:ceS5 
and includes, but is 110t limited to. streets. hizhwavs. and the C'JIT'.ll10n areas of

•	 . ~ J. 

schools ;"'0-' I·~]<';; <.-;-, it I 1 ':>~ ~:..~ 1 'ld" (''';: t r ...\ -.--,f't, .-:". ·]1;:;;::"':: "" d~ '.. ··-'~~S' j.1 ~J=lLa ,,~..., apar .men lQUS'l;~. OL.L.ce QUi In=_, ~J..c.,.sv. rt laCL"L.~_;. ,---,Tl 

shops." 

With respect to memal states: 

A perscr. acts knowingly, or v-ith knowledge. with respect to the nature of his 
conduct Or to circums.ances surrounding his conduct when he is avvare OfL'1e nature 
of hi; conduct or that the circumstances exist. A persc.i acts knovingly. (ll' with 
knowledge, with respect to a result ofhis conduct when he is ilw~r,= tha: his conduct 
is rcasonablv certain to cause ;:h~ result." 

B.	 Respondent's Defeusi... e Fact Issues 

Respondent asserts Ih21 S~,'1ff 

Failed \:0 prove that either dancer was an agent, servant, or em..ployee of Respondent. 

•	 Failed to pIG\-e that Hardbodys Vias a public place. 

Failed to orcve that ~vls. Jefferson was reckless as defined by the Penal Code. 

1.	 The Status of Candace Jefferson and Shalonda Alexander 

Respondent 52:)' s that it proved that the dancers were indepe.ndent C;Jn1T2.Ctors Fo!" instance, 

the contracts eacl. signee unambiguously state, "I certify that I am an independen; contractor and I 
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aJ:11 responsible for n1)' OW:l taxes. ,,5; The dancers were responsible Cor "the details of ther OWn 

work" and Respondent had no right to control the cancers work. Ha.dbody's did not instruct them 

how to dance, did not train them how ',0 dance, and did not provide their costumes, Respondent did 

not pay the dancers. The dancer's were not authorized to aCT on behalf of Respondent. 

Even .f :\·1s. Alexander ani ~\/.s. Jefferson were indenendant conuactoIs, Responde.n stil) 

exercised such c~lntroI ove: t:1eIn"necc:ssfu; to insure the performance of the contract, in order (0 

accomplish -;-ne results of tne cornract contemplated by the p8rtics,,'5<1 For example. the contract 

between Respcndent and the {VIO women required them to "check in with valid LD [Le ... sur.ender 

their identification to RespondentJ,'--s.= which would be returned at the end of the shift. Further, 

Respondent extracted a promise from each CaJ1Cer to "stay the duration oi"the sr.ift. -r: ~\fr> Hackney 

testified thai ca~):ers were COl a.lowed to do anything illegal or unsafe for the clientele of the club. 

The ALJ notes that Respondent is asserting that it has less control 0'-"('1' its dancers than it does over 

its patrons. Respondenl is ur.der a Iega. curv not to serve an intoxicated p2ttror/7 bu: is claiming it 

has no control ;:,\"er i1s dancers to prevent them from violating o.i.er laws. 

ASSUi-r.:1n.g the:", Candace Jefferson and Shalonda Alexander v.er« incepencen; contrs ctors, 

they were nevertheless Rcspondents employees, i.e , they worked for Re::pc,:;.jcnl for "financial or 

other compensation '-S:l Thcv 
w 

were e:c;d:aged
'-' 

by Respondern to be on the 
• , 

1Jf-,ern~~':3. -, .ere allowed to 
.~ ,., 

dance for tips on the premises, and were given access to Respon.ierxs c t,istomers. 

2. VVas Hardbodys a pubhc place? 

;.,; fa 
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A "public pla.ce" means Han} place to which the public or a substantial group of the public 

has access. :~::) Respondent argues that if on establishment "is not fully access. ble to the public,' i.e. 

if there is a cover charge; if ase requirements exist for i2.ai:n.inQ entrance to r:le premises: and) if___ "" • _ •.~ l' 

drni " ~ 'd ' '. I ' ,. , . bJ' 1 '0patrons a rmtteo are requirco :0 oe . resseu appropriate.y, the estab.i-nmcnt is not a.pu ' lC pace.: 

The source erred by Respondent does EO: offer any authority for 11.3 F~5tri .tive characterization of a 

public place. 

The definition of "public p.ace" is, to the contrary, »pen-euded and 3i.J.bject to liberal 

has "access' :0 Harriboriys. "Access" means "freedom of approach Cor ccr.irnunication: Or the 

means, power, CI cpportuniry of approaching, cornmunicaring, ot passing 10 ani lYOITi."'J:; Although 

Respondent miah: collect a cover charge or exclude underage or intoxicated persons, no witness 

.- d ' .h' h . "..' '".'restine that a person wit 01..'l tne cover c large, unnerage, or unccr the mriuence. COUld DC l gain 

entrance to \DS',';~ access) the club, whether or nor they \.....'culd be allowed Ie SEt)-. Further, the 

statutory def.nirion does not recuire c.'::cess by all of the public bU1 or.lv :.3. substantia] group of the. ~ "...,. 

public." E ven under Respondent' s restrictive view, the group or :;:jber, \-_,\·CT 2-1 .. persons. with the 

'willingness Zlr::'L1 ability to pay Respondents cover charge, would b,: "SU:'St:1l1 ti2J"' 
(It' Respondent 

. I "~l <' ' I T Iud I -r • r t '.' , • 1 .,woula ' be out or ousrness. L .ererore, the }\....... ..1 cone uces t -J~t li~rel0cd}" 3 IS a r:"W!l;:; piace.:
 

;;c fA:3C L / Gcicho /1;(. d/blt..' ,~f:,Ui Stag~, Proposal for D;;cist(;rl. SOA.E Dc-cket '\'0_ 458-L)5- ~250 (April 
2:,2005-), p. 6 

5;: fa' 

M As e ;~;ol.l~torthj5 conclus ion, the issue ofwherher ~f1s, Jdfcrsc" was "roc.ctes.s" is .r.cot. See TEX- Pf:N COOt 
A>.l-.J. § 27.C!(J.j~))',VernGil 2007/3 person ccmrn.ts an offense .r l.e krl.)wL-_g;y e:·lg3g~s 1n[s.,' act of sexual contact] 

. if not in a public place, he 13 reckless about whether another- is prcsen'; who w'" be otfendec :::-'1 alarmed by his [act 
of sexual CCTIt~ct J). 
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C. Secricu ijH.'H(6) ofthe Code 

The elerner ts Of22 violation (if f 104.01(6) are. 

No person authorized to sell beer at retail;
 
nor hIS agent; servant. or employee;
 
may knowingly engage in; or
 
permit conduct on the: premises of the retailer;
 
perm.rt.ng act of sexual contact (any touching of the anus. breast, or 2111Y p1ff.. of the genitals
 
of arot.ie. person with intem to arouse or gratify the sexual dC'31rc ,:.,L:t:~y person) in a oublic
 
place.
 

Respondent is "a.nhorized to sell beer at retail." Frances Clough i\-aS the day manager of 

Hardbodvs a_t1.J is an agent m~d emplcvee of Respondent. Sgl. 'Y2\;1tls-S testi.nonv establishes that .. . ~ -- ­~ 

a sexual contact occurred bel -veen Candace Jefferson ar-d Shalonda ,~,jeKal1deT' when J\.is. Jef.erson 

removed the -bikLll bottoms Ms. Alexander was wearing Mel placed her mouth onlV~s. Alexanders 

the sexual desire of" SgL \~,:2:'L:S from the nature of the act h1s. J~:ff.::~!son performed." Since 

Ms. Jefferson performed th::: ect voiuntarily the *A..LJ infers she \V?"S aware of ihe nature of her 

conduct and acted knowingly. 

1. Frances Clwgh 

Ms. 

, ',vas doing 

unless she "sat J.'f.,the same tacle" v.."ith her, Respondent argues tt~2t ~'\'i 3. Clough <:culd. not be .:ound 

to have permitted any misconduct. 



---------
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prohibited conduct was occurring" she "cannot be held to have 'r.crmir.cd it "~··5 The proper inquiry 

sexually oriented business and l-ad a past history of sexual conta; Is 1I1 th- club. ~j,.. manager like Ms. 

Clough is responsible fOT supe-vising the premises, as she adrnitted. Ms Clough s,ni} Respondent 

are charged with notice ofthe potential type ofconduct which occurred. The claim thet )'-ls. Clough 

did not see ]\-15. J'efferscn"s actual acts is no defense at :111. 0 
:;; 

contact in a pt~blic place on .he premises, ,,-·..hich is a violation CI- § 1O-LO 1(6) of the Code. 

2. Candace Jefferson 

Ms. Jefferson, as found above, is also Respondents employee. :vls. Jefferson knowingly 

engaged in an act of sexual contact with Ms. Alexander \vith intent to arouse or gratify SgT..Yantis 's 

sexual desire in ,3. public place on the licensed premises. The .~~LJ conciudcs iI-jell Respondent's 

is a violation of S l04.01(() of the Code. 

The clements of a v:o.ation of § 104_01 (7) are: 

• I\CJ person autborized ';:0 sell beer at retail: 
• nor his i',gent, servant, 01' employee; 
• may .;ng3.ge in: Or 
• permit CO::1G"!lCl 0:'1 the premises of the retailer; 

denied). 
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permit solicitations OJ.~ persons for immoral or sexual PlH'POS(~S~O\) and
 
kncwir.gly offer tc engage, agrees to engage, or engage, in Sexuz.l conduct for a fee ?"
 

Respondent is "authorized to sell beer at retail." Frances Ctcugh \\ias the C~.i) mans.ger of 

Hardbodys and is an agent and empiovee of Respondent. Sgt. Yantis:s testimony establishes that 

Ms. Alexander so licited him In a public place to engage in se;'{'..18.1 conduct for a fee. The record 

demonstrates I:-:::n Ms. Alexarxier told Sgt. Yantis he would need a condom, lei.,] him leave the club 

and purchase one, told him l.e would need cash, told h1TIl to return to the club, and told him she 

was aware of t~ie nature of her offer, and acted knowingly. 

1. F ranees Clou gh 

Respondent knc;:w or should nave known that Ms. Alexander had solicited Sgr Yantis. The 

Respondent's E.1:; iensive past history cfsexual contact violations justified irnpu:~;:1g knowledge ofthe 

violation of~v1s. Jefferso-i to 1\,15. Clough. In the instance ofMs Alcxanders scl.citat.on, there is 

no pnor history" that placed :'/18. Clough or Respondent on notice..Accordingly the ~4..LJ concludes 

that Responcent, 111 the pers(rl of 1\-15, Clough, did not penni: an off~r to eni;::.ge in sexual ccnduet 

for a fee in a Dubhe t lace on the, nrernises. a violation of 8 1O~LO 1 ofthe Code.
~ A ~ _ J 

The .~U",J ';w:ter concludes that Respondent's employee, ~v1s . Alexander. knowmgly offered 

§ 104.01(7) 0f-J:;'"l~ Cede 

Respondent raised five avoidance Or mitigation defenses t:) the ccr.iested case, First, 
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Respondent .s..lkgcd that Petitioner's "deIay" in setting the contested case f\)r hearing resulted in a 

, ~ I l~d n d "s d D " ," , "" ~ hicema 0 ue process to xesuon ent. econo. 1 entionc- S "mz uequate ;l-~"'\/~Sllg{L]Gn Qr t IS case 

resulted in a deniai of due process 10 Respondent." Third, ?..esponcent exercised "good faith and 

due diligence" and had no knowledge of the violations," Fourth, seeking cancellat.on of 

Respondent -s ncrmirs when ether similar!v situated businesses have not had their oerrnits canceled- .. . . '­

violates "equal ~Jrotectl0E.~~74 Finally, Respondent's "violation hi5L)~:,:c, stnJuld not be used in 

assessinz a penalty or canceu.ns Resuondent ' s p6ITl1its because Rcsp(:;nden: did no, adIJ111 anv ofthe 
,-,. ,~j - .­

1. Dd~~} 

Resporcent noted tha: nine months had elapsed berween the d.ue L'1e \.-~018tions occurred and 

the date ofthe he.lrlng. Contract entertainers, Respondent says, 'a.:·e transic-n in nature and difficult 

to monitor.':" The ALJ understands tl..s to mean that dancers like ivr~, Al~X].I1jcl3-L,d ::\'15. Jefferson 

dance at a club for a tirne and then move on with little subsequent CDr.ti}C~. They arc difficult to 

relocate after pas.-:;age of tirr.e. ~y!r, Corbett testified that Hardbody ' S had requested ill, "immediate" 

hearing in earlv }'\OVe~11ber 2CJ06 and that TABC had not responded to the request. Respondent's 

attorney sent letters to TABC requesting a hearing on November }J, 2006; December 18,2006; 

Janua..1)' 7 :GC"~, Jat.uary 22, 2007; ;-El0 February 13: 2007. Petiticrcr replied to Respondent's 

~(, Paragr:.:.n XI cfRCP, r.:,-'­
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letters. 18 Responde or: even fi.ed a o·~,1otion to Dismiss tor \\,'an~ ofP:-osco.lton,·79to ...vhich motion 

Petitioner replied. 8) The ALJ will not include a lengthy analysis of these documents. Respondent 

aruues that "TABC failed anc: refused to act on Resnondents hea:I!12 reoues1:$,·· without an adequate....- . . '-" . 
excusef ' and '·T.-\BC abandoned this case." In Respondent's view, Tp..BC shou'd te required hold 

an immedinte hearing at Respondent's request because nUInerOLLS sections of the Code require 

permittees like P..esponcent :0 "promptly" report breaches of the p'~ace, and "timely" pay taxes. 

renew its perml':_ and the Iike. As a result of Petirioners laxity, Respondent could not locate 

Ms. Alexander and Ms. Jeffe rson to its prejudice. E1 

The ;l"LJ is not aware of any Code provision or regulation the.t require:. Petiiior.er complete 

its investigation within a definite period of time, process ir admmistrutively, or issue 2 no .ice of 

hearing. Respondent argued '~hat "stale complaints" can cause prejudice to parties in adminis .rative 

hearings.v' In The Granek C;c:SE>,~~ cited by Respondent, the court held that a delay of six years had 

not prcjudiced ihe Respondent, :Jr. Granek D1, Granek failed 10 prove tint 'exculpatory ev dence 

recorded and whetner the defendant had early notice of the alievanons azains: hirn.,c~6 Altiough
"' '-' ...... 

Respondent complained [hal Iv!::;. Alexander and \15. Jefferson were r.ot availabie to it as witnesses: 

Mr. Corbett admitted that he h3S made no attempts to locate C.'f ccnt«.» the two dancers in The 

.~----------

..,~ TABC Ex.hiOJt-;:5
 

~_1 Grvc :c i: SUi,.; Bd. o/."'-/,;:·d. Exam., 172 S.\V,3d -j6I(lx.App, - Austin 2005. no ~;L). 
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interval, aside rrorn Ly,ingto cull their last known telephone numbers, Respondent offered no proof, 

even of a preliminary nuure. that the testimony of ~J1;5. Alexanda and ~'vfs, Jefferson would be 

exculpatory or favora-le to Respondent." Sgt. Yantis reduced his cbs~rvali:-)n5 to writing shortly 

after the ev-ents (IfJuly 20, 2006. eliminating the danger lh~ essenual facts would 0,:- iost. As a result) 

the i\LJ concludes that Petitioner" S "delay' in setting the c,:-ntes:ed case for heanng was not 

prejudicial to Respondent's rights" 

2. inadequate Investigation 

Respondent argues tha: "law enforcement 's" investigation W2S inadequate. The TAB C did 

not Contact Hardbouvs about the case: interview any of Hordoocv s witnesses: obtain ail the. .. 
evidence before : ubmitting th. case for hearing; determine whether Ms. Alexander and Ms. Jefferson 

were Respondent's agents, servants. or employees; determine v.hethe; \'1s. Alexander and 

Ms. Jefferson were 011 or ofiduty; and, determme "what the perspective of the Respondent VIas with 

respect to th> ca_se.·:~~ No ah1l:-;,:3 such as described in the op.r.icn of the Cc:.:rt of Criminal A:Jpeals 

premises and did nat inte-vir-w witnesses or collect witness statements /1.5 he testified, this was an 

"adopted case." ~\;ll)ri:over, the A.LJ notes that Sgt Yantis s report and tesumony were comp.ete in 

themselves, Sgl. Y::ntis 'vas a direct and credible fact witness to the .ncicer.ts fcr whi ch he ur~ested 

~-; Re.~pQLj ::It argued"[~m P'::~jLiDnC', I:.-:d the burden Ofpr;)'i:ng an excuse f~)r n.e ddCi) , ci~'n~ Ex pane ;'1urJin, 

6 S.\V_3rd 524, 528 (TA, Crim It:)P 1999). Smce Morun invo i,.-td 3. statute reql,irin.g Inc stare to indict ZJ.ll accused 
within a proscribed j eriod of time, or barring a demonstration of g-CiNl cause, suffer a dismissal, It IS r,;()( relcvan: to this 
contested case, Tj1'~ burden tc show prejudice remains with Respondent 

~'! Ex p.;<'"1C ;;'rari.JI'l>'_ iS1 S,.\\-',2d 885 (1'."(. \..11:-,: App ~98y)(t:::,ck ja'-:i:or \';~s convicted s'~Bpllg and 
mu-dermg bjg:! SC~lJOI gifi DC the '::a.5!S of invest: gaticn in \.... hicb lea.d [nvesI;~':'\;U' had de~~;T:l ined that jJ..Jito:- wa.: guilty 
prior to arrivmg at lh~ scene ':)-; ~rLTl'3, had collude.i vvtrh 0(';:'5 teo supp.y r;cJ~iur,:j t,::;t;~,1C-TjY, l:ad inr.nndated and 
silenced Vv itnesses ,,"/;u-, excu lpatC1ry. information. and had .aited to cbiair- chern ;cai Le~~::; ,'" hi'::!,: rn igh: l:ave cxcr.cratcd 
janitor.) 
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Ms. Alexander and Ms. jefferson. 0(j':hing in the record sUggC?·IS that a visit to the premises would 

have added to an understandi.ig of tne violations. Frances Clough aside, Respondent has suggested 

no other witness that might have profitably been interviewed and Azcnt Feick 'I.-V;]:;; aware of the 

position thai Respondent took with respect to the status of tyIs..Alexander and ~vis. Jefferson as 

indepencenrcon.ractors." Thus, The A.LJconcludes that "law enforcement' s investigation" was not 

prejudicial io Respondents r.ghts. 

3.	 G"ed Faith, Due Diligence, and Knowledge 

In the event that a civ ii pena.ry or sanction. such us SUS,r:C11510n or cancellation, are irnoosed, 

Respondent seeks the benefit of § 11,64 ofthe Code." Respondent argues it has acted in gocc. faith, 

with due diligence, and had no knowledge of the alleged viola.ions. SeCLi01~ 11,64 of the Code 

provides the Corrunission may "relax" ~ provision ofthe Code authcriz.ng 5 uspcnsiori OT cance lation 

of a permit a.id assess sanction The COI.rJJ11iss:on finds 13 just d' ~~le CCiD1IT;lSsion finds that: 

the violation could ncr reasonably have been prevented by the permittee cr Lcensee -']y the 
exc...,....i~.= CJi ('11,,:1 dij\~'-7e"",-=·~1.; ... "- ... .I-~, ...... ,. h.... ~~, ~_,-, ..... , 

an agent, servant, Of employee of the permittee or Iicer.see violated this code without the 
knowlecr-e of the permittee o, licensee; or, that the permittee 0:- Lcensee did no: knowingly 
violate tnis code;!;; ';:LJd 

•	 the rej'mittec or licensee has dernonsrrated good faith, ir.cluding the taking of actions to 
rectitv the consequences of the violation and to deter future '" iolarior.s s.~ 

Respondent argues that it has acted In good faith ar,~d\"'itb_ d~.~2 diligence because 

cc The quc.tion cfwhet'ter .re "(\-VO cancers were on or ':Jff"dUT)" \~·;iS raised Icr the f!r~l t.rue by Respondent 
In its pest-bearing or.ef lts relevance to the case 15 012estionab lc. The ALl n(1~e.:' :11;i:lT. word ·'dJty" conrctes an em plcyee 
status, sOme~h1f15 Respoucem has srgucd do not exist. further, tnt ALJ a.so fails >J ..:::-rdersta.r:d how Respondent's 
"perspective" \~-Jl.dd ba a us.efut :~\'·~mJe of invcstiganor for l .... gent Peicke. 

.1.:: ,~ 

" ,r;
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1\.:1s. Alexander and Ms. Jefferson have been barred from Respondent I s premises. Respondent asserts 

that its good fairh i.; ShO\V1; because YAs . Alexander and ~ls. Jefferson were barred "not because of 

the truth ofthe TAEC allegntio.is, but because the allegations were made. ~':l0_ Respondent argies that 

it has acted in good filltb ~nd without knowledge because ~rs r::laL\~eTS c annot know of a sexual 

contact or a soliciration unul ir 1S notified ofa viclar.on by the T.':>-SC. Responcen: asserts it cannot 

watch ever:~ dancer all the time, that ::1 sexual contact could be easily concealed, that a solicitation 

can take place in quiet conversation in a noisy club, and :F'..esponcent C2.Il.nOl monitor every 

conversaur-r.. Th:::" most Re,,~:p\1r'ldent CJ..n do, it argues, is to r.iake its policy clear and make an 

example of offenders. 

The acticns Respondent offers as proof of its good faith and due diligence dIe III realty after­

(he-tau palliatives. Responc.cnt asserts there is nothing it can do lerore the fact, and offers that 

rationalization as rr.itigation for violations that are subsequently prosecuted. Respondent wishes to 

maintain the status quo where its dancers mingle freely with CLlstODlt::TS and provide private dances 

in semi-private j oorns without self-policing OT consequences. It has offerer! nothi ng to deter sexual 

c-ontact violat.ons Respondcr.ts histDr::'>' over the six year I~-'Crioj preceding J'dy 2DO(; saps 

Respondent'S claims ofgc!od faith and due diligence oftheir vitality 

Ms. Clounh and Mt.Hacknev testified it v...'3..S irnpossible for them to have kilC;-~,,-kdge ofwhat 
~ . . 

occurred between dancers and Har.ibodys patrons. They took no stepS 10 police interactions 

between dancers and patrons. V'iith respect to sexual contacts, the ALJ concluded it was reasonable 

The _'~~LJ ccnc.udes that Respondent has not acted in gc<~d faith or with due diligence and 

should have nlJ knov.Iedge cf what occurred on the licensed. prcnuses 
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situated busines-ses nave COl had their permits canceled violates "equal protection.':" In par.icular , 

Respondent refers to the evidence corcerni»s Lipstick and Fare Arlington. Responcem asserts that 

their violation histories are "much worse" than Responderus without having had their permits 

canceled. in J:"S-ct, with respect to the number of sexual contactpublic lewdness violations, 

Respondent, Lirstick, and ~~'JJ,? Arlington share very similar pasts: Respondent has had 17, Lipstick 

15, and Far·:: Arlington 14. The record does cot demonstrate me total days of suspension/civil 

, . ,. L" ., ' ," ,. .." R " .. ~ ~ rI "70DO'penarties assessee agams: IP~:\iC..Kanc r-are Arlingtcn, as Hdoes tor ,::spo(~aent \, 1blJ ....ays.o.z ). 

Lipstick h33 been assessed i 18,000 in civil penalties, which would approximate 120 days of 

suspensions. F;'~T(; / ..... rlingron' s permit has been suspended 30 days. In comparison with Lipstick, 

Respondent has fared worse because its record is worse. Fare A..rlingtQn has an extensive record, but- . 

so does Respondent, and Respondent has not had its permits suspended without 'In opportunity to 

pay a civil p€Jjll[>~, as has fare Arlington. 

Respcn.ient asserts that the Code and TABe's regulations create a "statutory scheme" for 

complains that (he rules have not been uniformly applied 10 simiiarlv situated ind iv [duals, 

Respondent argues that similarly situated individuals should be trcareo .he same under the "statutory 

classification unless then: is a rational basis for not doing so, i e., the scheme bears a rational 

relation to a lcgi[irr..laL~ lcgisiat.vc purpose and is neither arb itrary or u.scrin.inatorv." Respondent 

concludes there;s "no rational basis lor giving preferential treatr-erv TO Lipsrick and Fare Arlington 

In rVhft-vcn}z, cited by Respondent, the court considered a 13:\\/ that immun.zcd 11:18 driver of 

~.~ Pan:gn:Jh X;V of RCA. p, \ i 

~i S;;;;: Whftv.,'ort1l v. B~,nwf!. 699 S,V,: 2d 194, I 97(T.;:;.., ]985)lfiF,cing r~;e 'r~~<,;s ::--:l.~t(;.7",)biJt gUts l. statute 
lincorst.rur.o.ra!' 
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U1110tor vehicle rrcrn SiJiL ~lY an injured passenaer if the passenger was related to t2J~ drrver." The 

statute bore no rational relation to its P~·rrpOS1~ and found the statute viclared e(rJ.aJ pr~iU-:cl~On_ TIleJ()Q 

Court noted tbaI the statute created QIl irreburrable presumptior, that 2,U injured passengers \\,:10 sue 

a related drive de so calks; ve.!y, in which the Court declined to indulge. '.', The concerns addressed 

in Whitworth do net arise here, Neither the legislature nor the T/\BC h?.s created any "clcssific ation" 

into which Respondent is assigned Or created all irrebuttable presumption operating against 

Respondent r«: r.ot Lipstick aDd Fare Arlington, instead, the "scheme" for ~ssessing civil penalties, 

suspensions and canceliations in administrative cases is grounded Oil the Lac~$ of each case. 101 

The AlJ concludes that Respondent" s right to the equal protection of the la ')-,-S has no t been 

violated. 

cancelling Respondent' 5: permns because Respondent did not adrnn aLlY (,f the alleged violarions.!" 

Respondent settled cases in -che past to avoid the expenses of Iirigation and argues its agreements 

with the Commission should not have an influence over the Corr.nnssions dec.sio» in the present. 

III deciding the weight to give tne hisrorv. repeated v.oiations of the same 

section of the CLade over "1. period cf time should be considered sigr:ific.a-T '),-lJ~rher Of not 

/~/ a: 1;7 
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Respondent wished to litigate tr.er», j 7 violations of sexual contact over 3. six year period evidences 

a serious arid long standing ccrnpliance problem" 

F. Sanctions 

As noted above, a violation of S104.01(6) or § 104.01(.:) ot'the Cede would authorize the 

commission to cance1Respondent' s permit or suspend it for QO': more than 60 days. i.'" In general, 

if the Commission determines :0 suspend a perrnit, the permittee must be given an opportunity to 

pay a civil pendty. j0~' In a case where the suspension is baaed upon "an offense relating to 

prostitution" the Commission must determine whether to ailow tb-: permiucd will be given an 

opportunity ·~c· fiE.:· i~ ci v.l penalrv. 106 In determining whether 10 grant a permittee an opportunity to 

pay a civil penah} ~ the Commission must consider: 

err	 . .. ,-,. 1 ',' .' '. - I' } 1tne ~y;,e Cl permit or .icensc ne:o 0)' the vioianng nccnsee ,)r pt-'rrnlHee cnu w ietner t rc sa c 
ofalcoholic beverag.e, constit ntes ihe pri~nJ.ry or partial SOUrce of the license» or permittee's 
business. 

• the ryr.e of violaiior. or violations charged; 
• the licensee's or permittee's record of past violations. 
•	 any aggrc:.\/arlr;.g or an:..e.icrating circumstances including but ::101 limited to: 

whether the violation was caused by intentional ext reckless conduct by the 
licensee Dr j crmirtee: 
The number, ki116 and frequencv of violations of the ./\.ic 2'fl.; .iicB~~'.JeTage Code 
ar.d rules of the Commission committee by the li.>:~ns2c C~I permittee; 

,C$ § _; ,6~<a) of the Code ~','h;ch sWt~5: ·'When tre comr-nssio.t or 'i~~r~L:.L-;tr::E0:- is i::.:...:~C'nz~.-;' to suspend a 
permit or license ur-der t11~S cock, the co-nmtasion or administrator shott gi're ibe ?¢nnnc,;; or .rccnsce t!:e opportunity 
to pay a Ci"l] pc-:"",alt)' rather tnan h~·.'e :hc permit cor license .su5pendtd -, (emph:::<si::i st:~'plkl1) T~;·~ '..\-'()[O ··;shaH' 
imposes a duty." Tt::'<, Ge-V'T. CODE X\~ § 311.016(2)(Verncn 20(17) 

10~ § i 1.64{::(i (:;{t]e Ccde,v,btc:i stares: "[in the basis fOT [he scsper sor; ls c;!l ~'I':~e~is·::: ~ci8t.~r;g ,Q prostitution 
or gambling, __ . the commission C'l edminisrrator shall determine whether ne perrnrrtee c·r h::>:r:5OCC ~;·:ay hzve the 
OPP'XClI1ILJ ':0 p:lY a civil penalry rather chan have the oermi: Dr license susp.s-cect." (~;mpbc,slS sU~P::"':'Q)_ The word 
'·"may' creates dtscrcticnarv authority or grar.ts pet-rrusaion or- a pcwer." "TEX. GOv'·; CeDE .A.N~"§ 311.G-16(1)(Vemon 
2GO~) 
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• whether the v.olation caused the serious bodily .njury C' death of another; 
andor 

• whether the character and nature of the licensee's or ;:)~'"-"m!nc('s oper.r'ion are 
reasonably calculated to avoid violations of the Alcohc li~ Be'\.'2r~':.ge Code and 
rules of the Con-=--.cJ11ssi:.::n. I CJ 7 

Once the Commission has settled on (3. length of'suspensior, {if it docs), i~ must deterrnne the 

amount orpenahy the permittee will be allowed to pay in lie« of a suspension. First, the "arnount 

of the civil pc"a!ty may not be less than 5150 or mere than $25,000 for each day the permit or 

liicense was T;Q nU\'I;. occnl d '. i·'~ T'ne amount must 1"- 1 dS';)spcn	 ec.: ;e "'2~pprOpn3.r~ ror the nature an 

seriousness of&le vic.atior, ,.' Y'! The Commission has to con-ider "the ·c;.'IJ'~ of license or permit held; 

the type of violation: any aggravating or ameliorating c.rcumstanccs concerning tr.e violation; and 

the permittee's previous violations."! rO 

The Co.nrnisson is authorized, in its discretion, to "SSS2SS a sanction the commission Or 

rl ,. " .- . . -. 1 •	 , '"l " " . - -f h r [11acmnustrator Jl.n,jsjust unner tne circumstances > It me COULLTI1SS10n or anmm.crrator rmcs t at ': , , 

•	 the violation ~Juld ~10! reasonablv have been prevented 0"" Ll':"~; p-rrn.. ~,=e or licensee oy the. . " 
exercise of due diligence,
 
the permittee or licensee was entrapped;
 
all agent, servant, or employee of the permittee at licensee violated this code without the
 
knowledge of the permittee or licensee;
 
the permittee or licensee did not knowingly viol ale this code:
 

..	 the permittee or licensee has demonstrated good faith, including the ra..1<ing of actions to 
rectify the conseoue nces of the violation and to deter future ~~ ioiarions, c: 

•	 the violation "....'as a 1echrjcul 'In,~.11;; 

!I; !d 
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2. Cancellation for- Violation (If § 1')4.01(6) 

Respondent holds a mixed beverage permit, mixed beverage late hcrrs permit, and beverage 

cartage permit The- recor-d is not ciear whether the sale or alcolxlic beverages constitutes the 

primary or particJ source ofRespcndent ~ S business. Respondent apparently charges a cover 1) enter 

the premises .. So evidence was admitted regarding whether Respondent sell'S food. Ar be st. the 

record shows that the sale of alcohol is an important, if partial, SO~ITC~ of business. Respondent has 

agreed tc 180 days of suspensions, or agreed 10 pay all aggregate S 2"7,0,)0 in civil penalties in lieu 

of suspension for prior violaticns .. In eddition to 17 sexual contact r,ff;;i:iSCS from. 2(',00 to 2006, 

Respondent has 'violations :t'C,i!' an intoxicated permittee or emplc... ee O'I prernises: sale or deliver)' of 

alcohol to an intoxicated person; sa.es of two or more drink- at same tirne to t~-:.c same person; 

possession ('f DLiJ.-Ij U-5,.J1a,; vic lation of §43 .251 of Penal Code by ernployins; a mirror or chi.d in a 

sexually oriented business; solicitatior, of drinks; perm.rtmg minor to possess alcohol; possession 

violations. "111(;' sexual conL1CL did not Gause anyone scricus DC'dily injury Of death. The character 

and nature of'Respondents operation are not reasonably calcu.ared 10 :l'.·oJd S()TI1e violations of the 

Alcoholic Beverage Code and rules of the commission. 

The violation was ne,l. caused by Respondent's agent'.;; intentional conduct, that s, the 

evidence did no: prove that it V;i:\S [vis. Clough ~ Sconscious obj ective Ordesire to cause Ms. Jefferson 

to engage in a sexual contact.": Instead, :\15, Clough's actions ·.....-ere r'~cKless, She knew 01 should 

have k...T10\,\T; of 81t- possibilitv of sexual contacts occurrinz on the o.ern.ses. as found above. The 
~. ..... A 

cerise lOUsly 

rr- -1 a,~. PI:-'-,:, C:ODE A,"-!,,; 'l 6.03(a) (V ernon 20Q'7)(A person act S ';'j:;;~H.iO·.any 0, \. itn imcr-t. ','/it!-] respect to 
the nature ofhi,;, cc'ra:J.,C!; cr to a :<;'5~dl Ofhis conduct when ii. is t:is conscious c cjecu-.e or ,ieslfc; to engage in tnc c onduct 
or cause the resulr ) 
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sexual contact "vas likely enough that disregarding it as Ms. Clough did constituted "a gross 

deviation from the standard of care that an ordinary person would exercise under ;111 the 

circumstances e.s viewed from \is. Clough's standpoint.": Ms. C:JO"J.g}l testified that she 

consciously disregarded the risk of sexual contact.' JS 

Although the Standard Penalty Chart is not binding on the Commission the ALJ notes that 

it calls for cancellation for a third offense. \;6 In the ALrs opinion, the Commission would be 

justified in cancelling Respondent's permits for the violaticn of § l04.Gl(6) ofthe Code. 

rv. SVlVL\lARY 

• find '::-:0.1: Respondent, in the person of Frances Clough, permitted an act of sexual contact in 
a public. place on the premises, which is a violation c·f 'S 104.01 (6) of the Code. 

• """0 .­ I C' T'" " 1 .nne t,-,,21,,-~sp0D.':ient-::.emp.ovee, anoace Jerrerson, cngas,c.... lIl an 2"iCt 0: sexua contact m 
a.p'.1):!!i.~ place on the premises, which is a violarion of S ~0401(6) ofthe Code. 
find .hat Respondent s employee, Sholor.da Alexander. knovlingly o:fered to engage in 
SCX1).al conduct for a fee in a public place on the pTernise,3.·'.~1:(;J-l is a viciation of § 
104.cn en of the Code. 
give Respondents ;-tc,la!ion j1i:::'~orj the weigh: 11 deems [!:-:propriat~. 

cancel Resp:Elderrfs permits fDT the violation of § 104 CJl(6) of the Co-!e 

As demonstrated by Respcnde.us extensive violation history, Respondent nas been unable 

or unwilling 'to comply with tl.e Code and the cornmissio.i' s regulatio ns. In ligr~l of that histo·:y and 

based upon 1he serioi.sness of the current violations, the l·\LJ recoornends Respc.idents permits be 

canceled. 

v, HNDINGS OF FACT 

i I~ TfX, FE\; CODE .~':.S·< ~; 6 03(c) (VeJT,On 2007) 
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1,	 Taz» l\!lt:Ti Inc. drt,:, a "::-:Iardbod~~' \s of Arlington (Responcenr) ~'Jlds mixed beverage permit, 
mixed beverage late hours permit, and beverage cartage permit (collectrvc!v) 1\1B-258562. 

2.	 Respondent operates a nightclub called Hardbcdys of Arlingtcn (the club or Hardbodys) 
located '-S 3] 01 East Abram Street in Arli ngton, TaI7"aTJ.t County, Texas. 

3,	 Hardbodys is a sexually oriented business. 

5.	 Orr July 20., 2006~ SIr:. Yantis visited Hardbody "s in an underccver capac.ry 

6.	 Sgt. Yantis entered the club and took a seat in the main area of the club Sgt. Yantis was 
approacr.ed by it black female he later identified as Shaionda A.lexmlder. who was ]GDWn at 
the dub ~JY her st3ge 'lame, "Kelley." 

7	 0-'15. Alexander asked Sgt. Yantis ifhe would "like a dance" In the \'lP roOHL 

8.	 Sgt. ''1"antis agreed and 1\.1s. Alexander escorted him to what \\2-.5 called. the \'lP room: 2 semi­
private room located in the southwest comer of The Hardbodys building. 

9_	 r\'ls. Alexander led Sgt. Yantis TO one of the couches On tl.e west wall (\flhe \'IP room and 
seated hm: There. 

1O.	 Ms. A.. lexander removed her bikini lOP and began to dance for Sgr Yaniis. 

11.	 In the C)JIse of the dance, I\-·15. Alexander rubbed her orcasts against Sgt. Yanriss face] 
chest. and groin. 11.1.5, }·...lexander placed her mouth on Sgt. Yantis's groin. 

12.	 After the dance. Mo. Alexander offered Sgt. Yantis an act of fellatio for the price 01'$100, 

13.	 ),,'15. Ale:!:3J."ldcr lola ~gt. Yantis he would need a condom, told him Iea.-le the club and 
purchase one. cold him he would need cash, told hin. to returr. 10 the dub. End told him she 

, " , k' ., " 0" , . "0\VOU1] [)~ 'N'Jr lng unut v: U o. llh.; p.m, 

14.	 Sat. Yar.tis and i\·:ls. Alexander were then approached tn: 8 black female later identified as 
~	 ~.
 

Carx'ace Jefferson. \\hose stage name is Luscious. 

15.	 Ms. }efl~rson was wearing a body suit with the letters ;"FBI" on the back Ms. Jefferson told 
SgL Yantis that "FEI" stood for "female body inspector. '. 

16.	 Ms Jeffc.sou removed the bikini bOtt0l11S !VIs. Alexander WeS wearing , p12ct:c her r.iouth 
Oil Ms.Alexander's gioui aree, then stood up anc told Sg: Yantis, ':Oka:,~' 51:.; passes. 1 bave 
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inspected her" 

17_ Sgt. Yanris arrested 01s. Alexander for prostitution and Ivl::;. Jefferson io: public lewdness. 

18.	 Erances Clough was en the premises that afternoon in her capacity as the day manager of 
Hardbodys. 

19.	 Hardbody s collects ~ cover charge from each patron as a couc.tic-: rc gain entry into the club 
. 1 hi " 't-' , "~ ,and requires p 10tOg::-clP* ic idenuncauon ana appropriate ~Jre~s .rcrn eacn J).-7':.r()Il. 

20. Each Hardbody' s patron rnU'3 1 appear to be sober and flLiI emononal.v disturbed.• 

Respondent's violation historv includes a number of violations, 17 of which are sexual 
-x-	 ". ", "I'" fcontact offenses. frorn 2000 to 2006. .xone or :n,:: 'doll.tlons arc XO~ so icnanon 0, 

prostitution. 

22.	 Respondent has agreed to 18[; days of suspensions, or apee(2 to pa}' 8.11 a.gg;.-egate $ 27,000 
in civil :pen~]t]e~ )I1 lie» of srspension for its past yic,h~(~O~-lS_ 

23.	 Candace Jefferson ar;d Shalor.da Alexander were Respondent s employees, i. e ". they worked 
en, "" ' 1 h ' lOT Kespondent Tor nnancia cr ot er compensation: 

a Th-2:~" were enlaged by Respondent 10 be OIl the pr.3I1c.i ses; 
b They were allowed le- dance for tips on the premises: and 

They were .§ive;n aCCi2SS to Respondent's CUST(CT:(':Ii>. 

24	 A sur-stanrial group 0:' {he public has access to Re5p')!Hi~!T'S prcrnises. 2J10- Respondent's 
premises are ~ public place. 

25.	 Frances CI'Jugh is zr: agent and employee of Respondent. 

26.	 A sexual contact ecce-red between Candace Jefferson and Shalorida Alexander when 
Ms. Jeffcrso n removed the bikini bottoms Ms. Alexander .vas weanng ard placed her mouth 
on Ms. A.lsxande:'s groin area 

27.	 !\ifs. }effetson acted with the intent to arouse Or gratif:.·.: the sex:..l(lI desire of Sgt '{antis. 

28_	 1.15, J~:ft\~rsonperforrncd this act voluntarily and was aW~L'e of the narure <)fih~~r conduct and 
acted kncwingly. 

30.	 M5. Clough permitted an act of sexual contact in a public place On L1"~' prem.ses. 
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31.	 Respondent' s employee, Ms. Jefferson, engaged in an act of sexual contact in a public place 
On. the 9ren1ises. 

32.	 1\"1$. Alexander sohcired Sgt. YaI11..is in a public place to engage in sexual conduct fer a fee. 

33.	 Ms. Alexander \I.;:~~ aware of the nature of her offer. ar.d acted knowingly, because 
Ms. Alexander told SgL Yantis he would need. a condom told him leave the clrb and 
purchasc' one) told rum he would need cash! told him to return ~C\ the dub, and told him she 
wou.d b(: working until 9:00 to 10:00 p.rn. 

34. 

On April 13,2007: a public hearing was convened before }·,\LJ Robert F. Jones Jr., at 6777 
Camp Bowie Boulevard, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Tarrant County Texas. Staff was 
represented by Barbara Moore, an attorney with the TASe Legal Division. Respondent 
appeared through its Comptroller Timothy Corbett and its C0'Jns21. Timothy E. Griffith and 
Steven Swander. The bearing ended on April 13

12007. 
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\11, COI'<CLVSlOM OF LAW 

L	 T.\BC has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Chapter r; of lh~ Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Code (the Co.ie). 

2.	 SO~:'\>..li .ias juriscicuon over all matters relating to tr-e conduct of a hearing ir this 
proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for .iecis ion with findings of fact and 
conclusions of 1.::1."./. pursuant to TEX. Gov'r COD~ A\J""'\.. c:1"1, 2003 (Vernon 2(07) . 

.J.	 Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative ?,oce.(>.r(~ Act. TEX. 
G<::::\"! CODr: 1\},~·. §§ 200L051 and 2001.C52 (Vernon 2007). 

,"' .....ual contact in a rr blic olace '0" 1;1'" n'·er..... ;"'='c'Ri...:> .:::,.T'.~,~ ;"	 'F-L"' J . t .~.ccrmitted ~."t. I..: .. a. '-'- }- '-~_ .'~ LO_'- ~ .. l which is a ... ' \ I ~'--'-", '............ ~U-' U..d act o·:~ _ ,~..... ., ;~l. .._ ~,,~"'_v-'; ~
.:. -.:'V ..~ 

viola.ior; of § I04.0UCi ofrr.e Code. 

5.	 Respondent' s employee engaged in an act of sexual contac ~ ~E Z! public place on the prer.iises, 
whic'; ~:~ 2 vrolation of ~\ 104,01(6) of the Code. 
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